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1. APPELLATE DECISo'Ns·- HILL v. 

Octob~r 7, ·1960 
I .· 
I 

PENNSAUKENe 

-~----~-~---~---~---~-------~---~---Robert T. Healey, Esq.,· Attorney for Appellant. 
Thomas F. :Salter, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

ON AP.PEAL 
ORDER· 

This is an appeal.from ref:Jpondent•s denial on Jwie 27, 1960, 
of apP,elle.nt's application for renewal of his plenary retail con-· 
sumption license C-11, for premises at 7304 River Road, Pennsauken 
Township. · · · 

.Upon the filing of _the appeal I entered an order on J~ 29, 
1960,' extendi11g the term of t~ 1959-60 license held by appe·11ant 
until entry of further order herein. R.s. 33:1-22. 

The answer·.filed herein sets forth that the appli.cation for 
renewal was denied l;>ecause of the prior record of ~ppellant ·a~ a 
licensee. See Bulletin ~334, Item 9. · · 

. At the hearing herein the attorney for respondent requested 
me to· enter an order remanding the case.to the Towns~ip Committee 
for further consideration. He stated that the membet's of the Town­
ship Committee- now desire. to adopt a resolution g~'1nting appellant's 
appllcation for renewal~ subject to the· exp1"ess condition that the 
license 'shall be duly transferred, within ninety days from date or 
tP.e resolution, to a qualified pars.on who is not related to appellant 

'and s:ubject to the expres's conditi·on that appellant shall there­
afte+w have ·no interest yihatsoever in th~ license. The attorney 
for appellant agra·ad to· the ent;ry o:r such an order.· No :r.-~ason 
appe_aring to t~e contrary, I shall grant the request for .the entry 
ot the order. Chet & John's Inc. v. Little Falls, Bullet1n 1258, 
Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 11th ~ay of A~gust 19601 

ORDERED that the matter be and the same is hereby remanded 
to ~espondent tor recons;tderation in accordance.with the opinion 

···herein. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIHECTOR 

·"' '..., 

! :, 
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·2 • DIS~UALililICAT'ION · REMOYAL P110CEEDING.S '..:. .. FAILURE. TO ESTABLISH 
THAT APPLICANT· 'rIAS ·BEEN· :LA\\f .;..ABIP.iW°G .. DURlNG .PAST FI1tcE YEARS. -
APPLICATION DENIED. . . .. ' . . ' . . 

In the Matter of an App'iication 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of' a Conviction)l Pursuant to. R.s •. 
33: l-3lo2o ·· · 

Case No. 1561 

" 

BY THE DI.RECTOR: 

} 

) 
:_,, 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND· Oli'DER 

App;Licant 's criminal record discloses that on Novembe·r · 16, 
1953, at the age of 18$9 he was given a suapende . .d ·sentence in a. local­
ma.gistrate ~ s court on a. charge of' ·belng drunk~ disor_derly, cre·at.ing 
a disturbance and being abusive to poli_ce o.ffioars; oil October 21, 
1955, f'ollowing a conviction for. robbery,, he _was given a suspended 
sehtenoe to Annandale Re:formatory_ ~n¢1 ·placed ·on prohation fo·r two 

·years; on November 27,, ~956 .. he was. ·round not guilty 1n. a local .. 
·magistrate~ s court on a. charge o:r being d:r-un;k and dlsorderJ..y; "C5h 
August 3, 1957 he was· arre·s'ted under 't'-he 'DiS·Cff'derly Person's Act. 
(kicking in a glass door) and, a.fter making restitution, ·the 
·complaint was wlthdra.\mp on ·oct·o·ber '31, 19'57 he· was arrested. on 
complaint_ of: his mother (who .feared ·for .her safety} and on . 
Novembe~r 18~ 1957 the case was ·d·tstnl.s.sed; on :Jufre 2·1, 1958 he was 
arrested· on ·complaint df hi~ sister _:'.( wn.o rear·ed ror her . safety_)' and .. 

·,on June 23.11 1958 the ·complaint wa·s .wlthdrawtr; on February 131. 1959· 
applicant was given a 90-d~y suspended s·ent:ence .t·n .a local mag:ts:trate·• 
court o~ a charge o:r bei-ng .drunk ·and abus.i ve to polti.ce off'lcers and 
o·J:?. October. 27.si 19.59 was' sente_~oe d to . .'3o · days .iti .·Jail ln ·a ~lo.cal 
-magistra·te gs· coti.:t?t for being drunk a.pd disorderly$ · 

Since: .the crime o_f robbery~ . .P~-~ ,se, involves the element of 
moral ,.tu:rPitude ~ applicant -was thf;)reb.y · rend~red, inelig.ible ·to be 
engaged ·1n the· alcoholic bever~ge .. :tndustry" in _this· st:ata.· Re "09.~a 
No. 1436, Bulletin 1260, Item So · 

. ' . . 

. . . At ·,.·tp.e., heari.ng held here:tn, applicant {25 · ya·ars . ot ·age) 
~est·if·ied-:that for -~he past l~ year.a :he has i:'esided ·:at his .PrC?·sent. 
address; that for _t4e· past five· year~ he 'has ·be·E)n .. irregularly · 
employed~as a tr~oker•shelper; that ,:ha· has .re-ce·ivea·a.n undesirable 
discharge £roni the .United States Army;. that he wa:s recently married; 

'.that his' 'c'lashe's w.:t·hh the law resulted.fro·m excessive Cl.rinking.· . 
Apj;>lica.nt>furthe1~ .testi.fied tha~ h:ts .·mother dper·ates a t_avern in 
which .J~e has' been per.forming. odd. jobs; .~hat .4e ·d.id. not know he was 
ineligiple to work . i:q a lic~nse(i .. premises and tJ;lat he ls ·~sking 
i'or t,he ra'moval of his disqualli'ication to be fre·e to work in. 
licensed premises~ 

The police department. o:f the municipa.1it.y wherein applicant 
resides report~ tha~e are n.o ·co.mpla-:lnt·s .or investigations presently 
pending against the applicant'~ 

·,The ·a~plicant· ,produced .. three c:h~racter witnesses (a truck 
driver and"two la.borers) who 'te'stified that they have known'the 
applicant. from 18 to 25 years and,' ~~ .. 1·n their o.pinion, he is -now 
·an honest$' law,.ab:Ld:ing, -yi·t~..z.~p .with a good reputation. · 

' ~~ ·' • • • • • < • • • • • • • • •• 

·.·. 

After careful examinatfon ·of 'the petittoner'' s record, 
particularly with reference to the fact that. duri~g -the past five 
year·s he was convicted of robbery (O~·~ober ·21, 1955) and rece_ntly 
(February 13, 1959 and October 27, 1959) twice found guilty of being 
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drunk, I am ~ot sa'bisfie_d that he has sufficiently rehabilitated 
. himself so that his a$pociation with the alcoholic beverage in-
· dustry would not be detrimental.to the public interesto . 

To afford petitioner the relief requested, it is necessary 
that I find that he has been conducting himself in a law-abiding 
manne.r_· for five years last past and that his association with 
t.he alcoholic beverage industry will not be cont.rary to the public 
int ere at • See R. S ~ 33:: 1-31. 2 e . . . 

Under the facts in this case, I cannot find that petitioner 
has·been law-abiding for five years last past and, hence, I shall 
deny his petitione 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of August 1960 1 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissedo 

WJ1LLIAM HOWE DAV.IS 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - C.ON'rRACEPTIVES - PRIOR B.EJCORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
45 DAYS, LEss·s FOR PLEA. 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEPHEN HORAK & SOPHIE HQRAK 
t/a STEVE'S TAVERN 
309 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City, Ne Je 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-503 .(for the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years) 1 issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 9f 
Jersey Cltyc. 
----~------------------------------------

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Richman & Berry, Esqs llt, by Grover C 0 Richman, Jr., Esqo, Attorneys 
for Defondant-licenseesCt 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control@ 

BY 'l'HE DIRECrron: 

De.fenda.nt's pleaded ~12 vult to the following charge_s: 

l~.rnon SWld~y, May 15, 1960p at about 1:20 P.M., and 
a~ain at about 1:42 P.Mm~ you sold and delivered 
a~d allowed, pormitte d and suffered, the sale and 
d~livery of alcoholic beverages, at retail,, in 
their original contalners for consµmption off your· 
licensed premises and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the removal of said alcoholic beverages 
in their original containers from.your licensed 
premises; in vlolation of Ru~e 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38. 

2 •. •ton .May 20, 1960, and prior thereto, you possessed 
prophylactics against venereal disease and con­
traceptives and contraceptive devices, in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 9 of 
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State Regulation Noe 20$ 

3~ 91 011 divers days between July l, 1959 and May 20 1 
1960., .you sold and distributed and allowed, . · 
permitted and suffered the sale and distribution 
.and possessed for the purpose of sale and dis• 

·tribution prophylactics against venereal disease 
and contraceptives and contraceptive devices, in 
and upon your licensed p~mises; in violation of 
Rule 9 of State Regulation No. 20.n 

On Sunday, May 15 9 1960~ at about li20 pom., an ABC agent, while 
in defendants' licensed premises, observed what appeared .to be a sale 
of· six cans· of beer for off-premises consumption~ At about 1:40 p.m. 
this agent witnessed the sale of a hal~-pint of Fleischmann's 
liqueur _by the bartender to a patron who placed the bottle in his · 
pocket and left the premiseso '!he agent followed .and apprehended 
this personj and was joined by a fellow agent who had been stationed 
outside the premises. The purchaser of the liqueur then ran back 
into the ·11censed premises, followed by the agents who disclosed 
their identity to the bartendero Thereupon such bartender verbally 
admitted the sale of the bottle of liqueur and the sale of six 
cans o:f beer delivered by him to the purchaser a·l:i the rear door of ·· 
the premises(j 

On May 20, 1960, an ABC agent~ investigating a complaint made 
after the May 15 incident, discovered six packages of contraceptives 
in a cigar box on the back bar shelf' of the licensed premises .. 
Stephen Horak ~one of the licensees) admitted that he sold contra-. 
captives to patrons as a. convenience a.nd without profit." 

. Although defendants as a partnership haye no prior adjudicated 
record~ when the license for the premises was held in the individual 
name of Ste.phen Horak i·t was suspended by the Director effective 
February 2, 1953~ for~ fifteen days for sale· of' alcoholic beverages 
during p1.,ohibi"l;ed hours in violation of' a. municipal ordinance 
(Re Horaki' Bulle·tin 957, Item 4)~ and was a.gain suspended by the 
Director for twenty-five days effectlve Septembar~'l#l:, 1956, for sale 
of alcoholic beverages on Sunday in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation No~ 38 (Re Hora~, Bulletin 1134, Item 4). Hence this 
is the second similar violation within a pe~iod of five years. .I 
shall, therefore; double the minimum penalty of fifteen days for 
such violation and suspend defendants' license for thirty days qn 
Charge l (Bulletin 1134, Item 4~ supra) a to which will be added 
five days for the similar violation ·within the past ten years 
(in 1953) (Re Ostrowski, Bullet;in 1338, Item 10)~ and for an 
addi tione.l ·ten days on Charges 2 and 3 (Re Scavone~ Bulletin 1316, 
Item 2) 1 niaking a. total suspension ot: forty-five days. F~ve days 
will be remitted ror the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension 6~ forty days. · 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 11th day of August 1960, 

O"RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-503 -,_ 
(for the 1960-61 licensing year), iasued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to 
Stephen Hovak & Sophie Hora.k 11 t/ a Steve 1 s Tavern.., for premises 

.3g9 Johnston Avenue~ Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suapendad for forty (40) days, commencing at 2 a.mo Wednesday, 
August 24, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, October·3, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR 
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·4. DISCI'PLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..;. GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 ·DAYS,_ LESS 5 :F'OR. PLEAe 

. . . 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

JAMES TUZZO 
248 Pine Street 
Jersey City 4; N. J~ 

· Holder of ~lenary Reta11 ·consurnpt~on 
· License C-324, issued by the Municipal 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
-----~----~--~--------~------------------Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr~l. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant· pleaded~~ to t-he following charges: 
. II . 

1. On June 23,· ·July 13 and 15, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling, viz., the making 
and accepting of bets in a lottery, commonly known­
as the· •numbers game•, in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 7 of .State Regulation 
No. 20. J 

11 20 On June 23, July 13 and 15, 1960, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets·and ·participation 
rights in a lottery, commonly known as the •·numbers 
game• to be sold and offered for sale, in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 20~" 

On each of the dates set forth in the charges, an ABC agent 
at defendant's licensed premises placed "numbers" be·ts ·with the 
licensee •. On July 13 ~nd·15, 1960, the agent observed other 
persons place similar bets with the licensee. On July 15, by 
prearrangement, other ABC agents and local police officers entered 

· the premises and al~ of the officers revealed their identity. 
The agents found nineteen slips evidencing "numbers" bets, including 
those placed by the ag~nt, ·and recovered three one-dollar bills, 
identified by serial numbers, which the agent had used to place 
his bets. The licensee berbally and in ·an unsigned statement · ,~ 
admitted that he had engage,d in ·the practice of accepting,,. such bets •. 

·Defendant has a prior ~djudicated recorde Effective October 
1, 1951,·the local issuing authority suspended defendant's license 
for five days for an "hours" violation. Since this dissimilar 
violation occurred more than five years ago, it will not· be con~. 
sideredin fixing the penalty herein. Re Hill, Bulletin 1334, Item 9• 
I shall suspend defendant '.s license for the minimum period of 
twenty-five qays. Re Honstmann, Bulletin 1338, ·Item 5.. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty days. 

Acco~dingly, it· is, on 'this lPth day of August 1960, 

ORDERED- that Plenary He tail Consumption: License c-3·24, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to James Tuzzo, for pPemises 248 Pine 
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Street, Jersey Qi ty, be ·and the- same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) · d·ays, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, August 23, 1960, 
~nd terntlnating at 2 a.m. Monda~, September 12, 1960$ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

POINT INN, INC$ 
t/a THE INN 

.Shore Road and Egg Harbor Bay 
Upper Township_ 
Beasley's Point~ N~ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee .of Upper Townshipo 
~ -- - - ........ - - - rm)_. G3l9 .. .en_...,.~ - - - - ...... - ....... - ... .&2- .. -·- - ...... - - .. -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ' 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Boswell and Boswell,, EsqsCO),_ by Jobn E. Boswell, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward Fe Ambrose; Esq.,, Appearing .for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Def'endant has pleade-d .!!2!! vult to the following charge: 

"On Friday nights July 8, 1960, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and su£fered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 

.,:directly or indirectly, to persons."Wdier the age of 
·twenty-one (21} years, viz., Phyl]is ---, age 18 
and Suzanne ---, age 19, and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by 
·such pe.rsons in and upon your lice:r;ise d premises; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20o" 

On Friday, July 8, 1960 at about 11: 25 p •. me, two ABC agents 
arrived at defendant's licensed premises and as they approached :l,ihe 
front entrance they observed a special officer there apparently 
checking the age of young persons desiring to enter the premises~ 
The agents took seats at the bar and shortly thereafter observed 
two" youthf'ul couples enter and take s·eats at a table. One of the 
bartenders went to the table, spoke with these persons and was then 
observed to proceed to the front dooro On his return to the bar he 
remarked to another bartender (subsequently identified as Harry 
Tracey 9 Jro, president of the corporate-licensee) that the offic·er 
had checked the two couples. Tracey then stated that he guessed· it 
was all righte A waitress then went to the table, spoke with the 
pers'ons seated there and then served a pitcher of beer and four 
glasses to the four persons seated at the table a One of the boys 
then proceeded to pour beer into the four glasses and the two boys 
and two·girls commenced to drink the beer~ 

. At this point the agents went to the:· table wher~ these 
four persons were seated, disclosed the tr identity and asked the 
boys and gi_rls to state their ages. The boys presented cards which 
indicated that they were over twenty-one years of age. One of the 
girls presented two driver's licenses belonging to a girl repre­
sented to be twenty-two years of age, but on being questioned 
further, thts gi:rlladmitted tha.~ she had borrowed the li'censes 
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from a friend and that he'r name was Suzanne --- . and tht1·t; she was 
· nineteen years. of .. age. T~1e other girl stated that her name was 
Phyllis --- o.nd that she we.s eighteen ·yea~s of age.· 

These fa.ct~·: were called· t'? the attention of Harry Tracey .o. Jr. 
and the agents· proceeded to obtain signed, written statements · 
from the two boys and two girls. These statements agree in their 
essential facts with what the agents had observed and, additiona.lly, 
set forth with spe oifi.o. re.lation to what transpired when the group 
ente·red the premises, that the officer at the cioor asked them for 
. identifica~lon whereupon Suzanne_ displayed driver's licenses here­
tofore referred to and Phyllis displayed a driver's license'which 
had her ·correct age noted thereon, and the officer merely, glanced 
e.t such documents; that.when the group took seats at the table, the 
b_artender crune over and questioned them as to their ages and they 
·told him that they had been checked by the officer.. None of the 
f6ur was asked to sign a written representation as to his or her 
age •. 

Counse.l for the licensee in.his letter which is. accompanied 
by the af.fidavit of the police officer in question, refers to' the 
above outl_inad precautions ttaken by the licensee 1 s employees to 
prevent sales to the ininors and specificalli to the fact that the 
,officer in question was appointed by the local issuing authority 
as.a condition to its license, and urges therefore, that some 
reasonable limitation sounding in justice and fairness should be_ 
·attached to the matter; that the of fie-er' s failure to obtain th.air 
written representation as tQ age should, in some measm.re, absolve 
the lic_ansee because it had,no power of selectivity or other 
jurisdictio.n over such officer. 

Defendant has not established a complete defense under 
R.S. 33:1-77 because no written repFesentation as to age was 
obtained from the minors. However, that is not to say that the 
mitigating circumstances will not be taken into acc:ount when 
imposing penalty. ·· · 

.It may be .well to repeat what I said in_ Re Wedemeyer, 
Bulletin 1050, Item 8: 

"Experience in cases similar to this indicates that 
for some reason licensees or their agents are 
reluctant to 1embarrass 1 a.minor by requiring him to 
reduce to writing his name, age and address. If 
licensees are willing to ~se their own methods of 
determining the age of a minor, rather than follow 
the statute, they do so at their peril and must 
accept the consequences .of their own neglect. It 
would appear no more difficult for the licensee 
_to follow the statutory requirement of having the · 
patron· sign a representation of· his age than asking 
him to produce a draft card, drivarws license or 
si.milar document for the licensee's purported 
examination. Whffre· the licensee follows the 
statutory method, there is.always the desirable and 
substantial possibllity that the patron, if a minor, 
will refuse to commit him$elf to writing and will 

·leave the establishment." 
.;;;· 

·This language was quoted in Sportsm~n 300 v •. Bd .• of Co.m•rs • 
. of Town of Nutle:y:, 42 N.J. Super 488 (App. Div. 1956) wherein tra 
court apparently approved of the view of the Division th.at it did 
not consider that "a false representation in writing by the minor'.' 
was intended to embrace such.writings as a driver's license, a 
draft card, or a social security c~rdo 
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Defendant has a prior a.·djudica·ted record. Effeo-tive 
December l,_1952, the Director of this Division suspended i'ta·ll­
cense for five days· for sale of alcoholic beverages to' a mino·re 

·Re Point Inn, Inc., Bulletin 950, Item 5. The minimum penalty 
Imposed for antiiiaggra.vated sale of alcoholic beverages to an 
18· and 19-yt~ar-old minor is .fifteen days. Re Calla, Bullet.in 1330, 
Item 6. In view of the mitigating circumstances in this oa-se, I 
shall instead, suspend defendant's license for te·n days· (Re Haga·n:, 
Bulletin 1309, Item 10) to which w111 be added~five days f-or the 
similar violation within the past ten years (1952) (.Re Ostrowski, 
Bulletin 13~8, Item. 10), making a total suspension of fifteen · 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered here.in, 
leaving a· ne"ti suspension o:r ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of August 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt·ion Licens~, C•7 issued 
by the Township Committee of Upper Township to Point 'Inn, I:p.o., 
t/a The Inn, ·for premises on Shore Road and Egg Harbor Bay,, -'Upper 
Township,_ be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten 
(10) days, connnencing at 3 :OO a.m., Monday., August 22, 1960 and 
terminating at 3:00 aontra, Thursday, September l\, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF STATE REGULATION NO:~, 38 DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BARONE'S LOUNGE, .INC" 
217-219 Straight Street 
Paterson 1, NQ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-105 (:fol"' the 1959-60 and 
1960-61 licensing years), issued by 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson. 
----------·-------~------~-------~-----

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irwin B. Schector.l' Esq., Attorney :for Defendant-lio.en~ee. 
Edward Fie Amb1..,ose, Esq., Appearing for the Divlsion of Al.ooholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Heport herein.: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

•On Friday,, May 6, 1~)60, at a.bout 10:45 P.M.-,, you 
sold and delivered and allowed, permitted and / . 
suffered the sale and daliv'ery of an alcoho·lic 
beverage, vizo, a pint bottle of Seagram's V.O~. 
whiskey, at retail, in. its or'iginal container for 
consumption off your licensed premises,, and 
allowed, perrnitted and suff:ered the removal o.r 

. said· alcoholic beverage in its original container 
from your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule i·or State Regulatioh No. 38o 1 

"Two ABC atr.ents testified that; a.t approximately 10:40 p.m. 
on Friday, May 6; 1960, while standing on a corner opposite to 
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where the der.~·ndant' s lic.ensed pr~mises are looated.9 they observ~d 
a station wagon occupied by two couplos drive into and park in the 

- .driveway of a service· station directly across the street from r 
defendant's licensed premises; that a male (subsequently ascertained:· 
to be Ira Floyd) left the station wagon and walked to defendant's 
premises whic.h he entered thrqugh the side door; that a short time 
thereafter the other ma.le who had driven the station wagon also 
went ·to -defendant 1 s premises but -returned to the car w1 thin a few 
minutes; that at ·10:45 p.rn. Floyd came out of -the side entrance 
and there appeared to be a little bulge un.der his jacket as if he 

·we·re carryi.ng something; that he walked directly to the station ( 
wagon and as he ent~red and was in the process of closing the car 
door, the agents approached, identified themselves and questioned 
him; that the agents requested F19yd to get out of the car at which 
time the agents· observed on the .seat whe·re Floyd sat, - a. paper bag · 
w_hich contained a pint of whiskey and a small bottle of soda; that 
·when questioned where he -had purchased the items, Floyd said he 
had just purchased them in Barone' s premises; ·that one of the 
agents seized the package and bo~h agents and Floyd entered the 
licensed premises, spoke to Louis Barone, the manager, who claimed 
that no one purchased any package goqds during,prohibited hours 
while he was on duty; that Willi·am Blackman,, the bartender, was 
questioned about the matter and he stated that he did not remember 
selling anything to ~loyd. · 

"Floyd testified that •about 9:30$1 a quarter_to ten' on the 
night in question, he purchased a bottle of whiskey and a bottle 
of '7 Up' at defeµdant' s licensed premises; that he walked to 
the post office where his male friend was employed and that the 
two left in his friend's car; that-shortly thereafter they met two 
girls, drove around· until 10:30 p.m. when they parked the car 
near defendant•s.premises where he (Floyd) was to meet his brother; 
that after his friend parked the car, he (Floyd) went into the 

·defendant's tavern, looked for his brother and when he could not 
£ind him1 returned to the car; that a short time later the agents 
came over and questioned him; that he did not remember using the 
word 'just· 1 while speaking to the agents; that when he went into 
defen~ant's tavern to find his brother, he left the bag containing 
the whiskey and. soda on the seat of the car. 

"William Blackman testified that on the evening of May 6, 
1960 1 he was on duty tending bar in defendant's licensed premises· 
and that he did not sell any alcoholic beverages to anyone during 
prohibited hours. 

"An examine.tic~ of' the testimony given by the agents does 
not disclose any direct proof that Floyd actually purchased or 
carried a bottle of alcoholic beverages from defendant's ~icensed 
premiseae. After F'loyd entered the car,, the agents' testimony 
discloses that they ca.me over -to where the car was parke~-··and 
asked him to· alight therefrom and it was after he had complied . 
with their request, that they noticed on the seat a paper bag which. 
was found to contain a bottle of whiskey and one of ,sodao Floyd 
testified that he had purchased the items iri question in defendant's 
establishment on his first visit, 9:30 - 10:100 p.m., and that on 
the se·cond occasion he merely had gone into the tavern to find his 
brother whom he was -to meet the re. The Division' a case· is -
pr.edicated solely on circumstantial evidence~ Both agents. testified 
that they had not felt the bottle of soda to ascertain whether or 
not it· was cold. The fact_ that Floyd had gon«~ into. the tavern 
after io.: 00. p.m. and, according to the ageri:ts, emerged therefrom 
in the· darkness a short time later with a slight bulge in his . 
·jacket, would natura;L.ly arouse suspicion. However, suspicion in 

, -itself does not .constitute proof., I am satisfied with the 
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e·xplanation given by Floyd that he had pUrchased the items, found in 
the paper bag some time prior that evenJ.ng. Under the circumstances, 
I am of . .the opinion that the Division has not proven its ca-se by a, 
preponderance of the evidence, and, therefore~ the charge, pre·fer·red 
herein should be dismissed. I recommend that de'fendant be .found not 
guilty and. ,that an order be entered dismissing the charge. herein." 

No exceptions to the Hearer 0 s Report were file'd· within the 
time limited by Rule 6 of ~tate·· Regula. ti·oz:i Noe lo. . 

After·, care.fully considering· the evidenc:eJ I· concur in the 
conclusions o:r the Hearer and shall,· adopt·. his ·recommendat·io1'ie- I 
.find de.fendant _not guilty of the char·ge .. hi:irein,: 

Accordingly, it is, _on thls 18th day. of August. 1960, 

ORDERED that the charge here-in ,be and·· the same is hereby 
dismissedo 

WILLIAM. HOVfE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7.- SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -'T'f?!NSPOffi'ATION OF ILLidIT 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN MOTO:R VEHICLE ANEl::·TRA!LER - .RETURN OF 
MOTOR VEIITCLE DENIED FO.R LACK OF' EV'IDENdE TEE APPLICANT IS THE 
TRUE AND BENEFICIAL OWNER THEREOF··-T'RAI-LER'RETURNED TO, 
INNOCENT OWNE'R - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED. 
FO'RFEITEDI) 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
January 16, 1960 of a quantity o:r 
alcohol,, a Ford station wagon,· ari.d 
a trailer on the New Jersey Turnp'lke 1 

at the 40 Mile Post·, in the Township 
of Mount Laural:i County of 'Burlington 
and State of New Jersey~ 

• . • •• t - ,.· .•. 

---------~-~-~~~~~----~~----~---~------~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON HEARING 
CONd'LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Minnie Jones,, Pro se. 
Emil Giantoniojl t/a Brady Trailer Servic·e,, Pro S'e:., 

Dora Roths~hildj appearing for the Divisi·on of Alcoho.ltc 
Beverage. Cont r'd 1.: 

BY Tfil: DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follow·irig Report herein: 

"This matter ca.me on for hearir1g pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
to determine whether 65 two-quart •:Mason' jars o.f', alcohol1·· a Ford 
station V{agon, and a trailer, de~cribed in a schedule- at·t~ched 
hereto, seized· on January 16,, 1960 on; the New Ja'r·sey Turnpik~, _at 
the 40 Mile Post.,, Mount Laurel, New Jersey, constitute unlawful 
property and should be forfei tad.· 

OMinnie Jones, the registe·red- owner of the station wagon 
appeared at the hearing and sought i~,s retu~n. An appearance., was 
also entere.d by Emil ·Giantonio,. t/a. Brady Trailer Ser~ice, wh,o · 
sought return of the trailer. No one opposed forfeiture-of the 
alcohol. 

"Reports of ABC agents and othe1" docl.tments in t·ha file, 
presented in evidence with c~nsent of th~ claimants 1 dis'·'Close 
the following facts. 

"A New Jersey State Trooper halted the Ford station wagon 
and trailer on the above date and location during W.s routine 
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patrol of traffi
1

0 on ·_the 'highway 0 r.rhe trooper ascertained that 
Samuel David 'Jones was opera.tine; the motor vehicle,, with Peter 
G~van Smith' and Char~es ·Albert Jones passengers therein. When the 
trooper discov&red, in the . trailer, 65 two-qua.rt 'Mason r · jars of 
alcohol,: without. any stamps the.reon indicating the payment· of ta.x. 
on alcoholic beverages, he arrested the persons in the car, and took 
possession of the station wagon, trailer and alcoholic beverages. 
Later such property was turned over to ABC agentso 

the
. "A sample of the contents of one or' the jars w~s analyzed by 

Divisio.n chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and water, 
fit for be_verage purposes,_ wit.h an alcoholic ·content by volume of; 
44.7 per cent. 

- "In a ~igned statement made by Samuel D. Jones at the time 
of the seizure he. asserts that, while visiting his mother who 
resides in Bowman, South Carolina, two acquaintances requested that 
he transport some corn whiskey to their relatives in New York and 
helped him place the whiskey in the trailer, which trailer his 
brother, Josephus Jones, had brought to Bowman earlier that week. --

"The_ seized alcohol is illicit because of the absence of a 
tax stamp. on any of the jars. -R.S. 33:1-l(i),, R.$. 33:1-88. Such 
illicit alcohol and the Ford station wagon and trailer used in the 
transportation thereof constitute unlawful property and are subjec~ 
to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-l(y), ReS• 33:1-2, R~S. 33:1-66. 

"The- substance' of the evidence presented on :.'Qe.ha:lf of 
Minn,ie Jones is as follows: She is 67 years. of age, has been a 
widow for the last 18 years, has lived in South Carolina all he~ 
life, i::J .. the owner. of the farm whereon she resides, and formerly 
her. nhildr_en. and brothers and sisters helped her on the farm. 
She also ·worked as a seamstress ·from time to time. She has. 
purchased motor vehicles in her own name from a local dealer since 
1937. She does not operate a motor vehicle~ She purchased tha 
1957 Ford station wagon as a used car for about ~~3,000.00, payable 
in installments to a finance company" Clarence Jones, another son, 
and one of her brothers, reside nearby. She has had no earned 
income for some time, depending upon contributions from her sons· 
Samuel, Josephus, Charles and Clarence, her daughter, Thelma, and 
her brother. The monthly payments on the car were ~~83.00. She 
used the car, operated at times by her son, Clarence, and by others, 
for-her personal use~~ 

"Since October 1959 1her so"n Samuel had the use of the car to 
go to New York, where he resides, and.return to the farm, during 
which time he participated in attempts to adjust d~vis~on of the 
tramily estate e She does not know what he does for a livi~.g. 

"Samuel Jones, testifyl-ng on his .mother's behalf, had his 
attenti'on called to the fact that there could be an inference that 
his mother had no interest in the car; that for some reason or · 
other·she gave him the car or bought it for. him~ Srunuel agrees 
that his mother is dependent upon her children for her support. 
However, she -needed a car because she 118.d been ill, and_ resides .in 
the countryside and had to have some means of tran$portat1on to town 
for business reasons and to attend church services. Asked to explain 
how it came about that he had the car in N~w York from October to 
January if his mother needed the car, he answered that he was 
supposed to go back whenever convenient It> He explained th.at. his 
father died some years ago, leaving a. tract of about 23 acres to be. 
divided among his children, whid·h has not as yet been divided. 
Jospphus, who had been r•esiding in New York, -decided to build a 
home in South Carollna near his mother. Since October, Samuel has 
been making arrangemonts to have the· land surveyod and divided into 
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_six shares. ..Josephus drove down with a trailer which he had hired 
locally, to transport his household goods to South Carolina. 

"Samuel state.a that he is a. free lance embalmer since 1945; 
has never owned a car, is 39 years of age, and resides-with his 
wife and seven children~ 

. "Josephus Jones testified substantially as follows: . He had 
been working in New Jersey for an industrial concern, has resided 
in New York seven years, and deci.ded to return to South Carolina; 
that he hired the ·!:;railer in New Jersey to transport his furniture, 
and arranged £or Samuel to bring th~ trailer back to New Jersey. 
Emil Giantonio produced a motor vehicle certificate" of ovmership 
for the trailer issued to Brady Trailer Service· by the New 'Jers-~y 
Department of Motor Vehiclesj dated October 10, 1956; and a document 
evidencing the rental of such trailer on January 9, 1960 to Jos·ephus 
Jones. · 

"The explanation offered to convince the Director that Minnie 
Jones is the actual owner of the moto1 .... vehicle and to account for 
its ·possession by her son, Samuel Jones, in New York from October to 
January has many implausible aspects. She did not have any funds,, 
at least for a year pr.ior to the seizure, did not drive a car, and 
actually it was not available for her use from October to Janua .. ry, 
when it was in the possession. of Samuel, although. allegedly she 
needed a car for her own useo In my opinion, the evidence indicates 
that Minnie Jones was merely the nominal owner of the motor vehicle 
and that her son, Samuel Jones, actually was the beneficial owner. 

"!n any eventJ> even the actual owner of t·he motor vehicle 
may ·not, as here.JI permit another person to use the car over a period 
or months,, amounting virtually to an outright surrender of 
possession thereof,, without retaining any substantial supervision or 
control thereof. Such conduct evinces a careless indifference to 
the purpose of its use and is incons.is.tent; with good faith -inso.far 
as seizure proceedings are concernede Absent good faith, the Director 
has no authority to return property subject to forfeiture. RoS. 
33:1-66(e); Re Case Noo 7467, Bulletin 857 1 Item l; Re Case Noe 8806, 
Bulletin 1066, Item 6~ 

"I therefore reconunend that the ·request of Minnie Jones for 
return of the Ford station wagon be denied and that an order be 
entered forfeiting such motor vehicle. I further recommend that 
the trailer be ret;urned to Emil Giantonio upon payment of the costs 
of' its seizure and storage. .Re Seizure Case No. 9978, Bulletin 
1300, Item 7." 

Pursua.J:i't to the provisions. of Rule 4 of Sta-te Regula.tion Noct 
28, exceptions to the Hearer's Repprt and written argument thereto 
were filed with me by claimant Minnie Jones, contesting the for­
feiture oi· the station wagono rrhe two points argue4 are ( l) that 
said claimant's station wagon is not for:fe~table tmder the pro­
.visions of the State Alcoholic Beverage Law since the illicit 
alcoholic beverages in question were carried in the trailer and 
not the station wagon and (2) that the good faith of said claimant 
has b·een established by the evidence adduced he.rein. 

With respect to the first point, Minnie Jones argues that 
orily the vehicle in which alcoholic beverages are contained may 
be forfeited and that in this case the trailer and station wagon 
were separate -vehicles.. Thus, only the trailer is forfeitable. 
'l'o support this theory, a section of the State Alcoholic Beverage 
Law (R.S. 33:1-66 (a)) ls cl ted, which ·provides in pertinent par•t 
that any officer shall 11 seize all property which he sha.11 k1~ow, or 
have reasonable grounds to believe is unlawful p1-ioperty, including 
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in the case of.illicit alcoholic beverages within SXlY vehicle, the 
vehicle containing the same 0 0 - 0 n 

However, this quoted·section·is not all-inclusive concerning 
the .status of vehicles as unlawful.property Ul'.J.der the aot. {Assuming, 
for the s~ke of argume~t, that it in fact declares certain vehicles 
to be unlawful property·, rather than merely directing what property 
should be seized .where reasonable cause exists that certain property 
~s unlawful pro·perty.) To the contrary, this sectiori.does not define 
unlawful property. This is found in R.s •. 33:1-.l(y), ;the applicable 
part of which defines unlawful property as nAll o · • ~vehicles e. • · e 

used in the transpo~tation of ,illicit beverages e Ill ) " 

It. wlll thus be seen that the quoted part of R •. s. 33:l-66(a) .. 
dealing with· vehicles is at the most. additional .or supplementary -
to the definition of.unlawful property. It will also readily be· 
seen that the station wagon in question undoubtedly was "used in the 
transportation of illicit beverages"$ 

• I , 

Furthermore, eve rt granting claimant,' s agrumen t ·/that only 
vehicles containing illicit alcoholic beverages may t>

1

e forfeited, 
this Division has consistently Cl?nsidered ·motor vehic)les and drawn 
trailers as one single vehicle in use. See Bulletin ·393, Item 3. 
No separate transportation license or t1.,,ansit insign~a is required 
for trailers in which alcoholic beverages are transported, but they. 
are issued only for the moto1.,, vehicle .drawing the trailer. The fact. 
that the State Division of Motor Vehicles may require license plates 
and registration certificates for trailers is of no consequence with· 
respect to the Alcoholic Beve·raga Law since other considerations of 
revenue and identification· are involved. Nor is there any require­
ment that after a finding has been made that ·a motor vehicle and 
trailer are both unlaw~ul property, both must be treated alike on 
the separate question of forfeiture. See R.S. 33:1-66(e). 

Acoordingly, I find that the station wagon in question 
constitutes· un.lawful property within the meaning of the act. and 

·may be forfiaited in the absenc·e of a showing of good fai'th and 
innocence upon ,the part of the owner thereof • 

. I have given careful consideration to the second· point raised. 
by the claimant Minnie Jones, including the precedents cited in 
her written argument. Nevertheless, from the evidence· presented 
herein, I am not satisfied that Minnie Jones is actually the true 
and beneficial owner of the station wagon. The testimony in this 

. re.spect is f_ar from being clear, logical or straightforward. In 
this 'connection, the cases cited pertain to factual situations in 
whi,ch a finding was first ma.de that the claimant was the actual 
ovmer of the vehicle,. rather than, as here, merely .the nominal owner 
the1"'eof. Where claim.ant has not established that she is ~.he true 
and beneficial owner of the vehicle, it may not be returned to her. 

I therefore coricur in the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recormnendations. 

Accordingly, it,is, on this 8th day of August 1960 7 

· DETERMINED ·and ORDERED that the seized property described in 
Schedule "A" appended hereto, except for the trailer lis·ted therein, 
constitutes.unlawful·property and the same be and hereby is forfeited 
in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be sold 
at public sale for the use of the State, in accordance with State 
Regulation, No. 29, or retained for th~ use of hospitB:ls and state, 
county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, 
at the. direction of the Dir·octor of' the Divlsion of Alcohplic 
Beverage Control; and it is further 

1 
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DErrERMINED and ORDERED that if on 01" be.fore the 18th day 
of August, 1960, Emil Giantonio pays the costs of seizure and 
storage of the t1~ailer, it will be ~eturned to him. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREcrron , 

SCHEDULE "A" 

65 two quart "Mason" jars of alcohol 
1 - :B,ord s ta ti on wagon, Se rial No. -0-7 AK136362, 

South Carolina Registration 139764 
1 - National trailer ·Nebraska Reg. X-1201, 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION pF STATE REGULATION 
NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA11 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK ANELLO. 
2 Prospe·ct Place 
Newark 3, NEil. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

License C-197, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of AlcoholiG·Beverage_ Contro'l 
of the City of Newark. ,) 

-----------------------------------~-----Defendant-licensee, Pro s·e ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose~. Esq .. , Appearin~ for .the Di.vision of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control.• . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge allegl~g _that during 
prohibited hours he sold an alco-holi.c beverage in 1ts original 
contatner for off-premises consumption, in vio1a.tion of Rule l of' 
Sta.ts Regulation No. 38. 

At 1:55 pQm., Sunday, June 12, 1960, thre,e ABC agents visited., 
the vicinity of defendant's licensed premises. One ,of the agents 
entered the ta.ver:n and, af.ter observi;ng the bartender make a sala 
of a sealed bottle of wine and a sec·ond s.ale of s'ix cans ·of beer 

,.for off-premi§Jes consumption, he ordered a pint of wine which the 
bartender· ga:~\ him and accepted 5·5 .. cents,, telling him to put the 
bottle in·nls pocket. The ·agent complied, le:ft with.his purchase 
and consulted with his fellow agents, o·ne of whom entered.<the 
tavern innnediately. Shortly thereafter,. the othe·r agents ..... entered 
and identified themselves to the licensee and hi.s bartender. - The 
latter denied that he made the unlawful sale. However., when the. 
two agents who had identifie·d themse·lves departed, the bartender 
ad.mi tted to the unidentified agent ·who remained ·tha't he did make 
the sale. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
his license for the minimmn period ·of fifte.en days ane remit five 
days for the plea entered herein_, leaving ·a net suspension of ten 
days. ·Ra Janulis, Bulletin 1~46, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of August 1960, 

·QHDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumptio.n License C-197 issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Prank Anello, for premises 2 Prospect Place, Newark, be 
and the same is he re by suspended. for t_en ( 10) days, conunencing 
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at 2:00 a..m., 'Tues~~.~:y, August 16, 1960 and tel:'rninating at 2:00 
Priday, August 26, :::,1960. 
/ ' 

" J 

WILLIAM IIOVfE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

• APPEAL CASES - JULY 1, 1959, THROUGH JUNE. 30, 1960. 

TO: ·William Howe Davi-a, Director 
FROM: Edwar.d J~ Dorton, Deputy Direotor 

· August 2, 1960 

APPEAL CASES -- July 1, 1959, through June 30, 1960 

Cases ~ndecided June 30, 1959 30 

Cases filed for period July 1, 
1959 through June 30, 1960 -21. 

Total • • • 

Disposition 

Affirmed • • e • • • G • • 

Reverse_d • • • • • • . • • 41) 

Modified • • ·o • e • o • o 

Hernande d • • • o .,, • "' • • • • 

Withdrawn.· • • • • • • • • 
Undecided (16 cases heard) 

( 13 " not " ) 

Total • ,,' • 

53 
13 

3 
4 
5 

29' -

l.07 

10"[ 

Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 

a..m., 

LO. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - SALE IN VIOLATION OF· STATE REGULATION . 
NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSB SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR 'PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P'roceedings against 

RICHARD JERNSTEDT 
114 Charles Street 
Jersey City, ·N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Licensa.C-530, issued by the Municipal· 
Board 0£ Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Citye ) 
--------~------------~-~--~~-----~~~--~-~-Defendant-licensee, P~o s~. 

00NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDE}l_ 

Edward F. Ambrose 1 .Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant plea.dad non vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold during prohibited hours aloohollo beverages in thBir original 
containers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38. 
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On Sund~y, July .10, 1960 a. t about ·2: 3q . p .m. , an ABC a.gent · 
wh,ile in defendant., s licensed premises purchased· .six 12;.pl.mce cans 
of beer from the defendant, who placed the be·er. in the hallway out­
side the barroom door. The .agerit ·left .t.he licensed premises, picked 
up the bag containing the beer, joined his .fellow agent who had 
remained o~tside the premises and both immediately entered the tavern •. 
':['he agents identified themselves and apprised' the defendant of the 
violation.· · · 

' . . . 
' ' ' 

Defendant has a prior adj:udicatea ·rec·ord. Effective June 23·, 
1952 de.fendant' s license was suspended ·by the loc.aJ: issuing authority. · 
for five d~y~ for .an "hours" violation. 'The minimum su~pension for 
an "hours" violation such as that commltt.ed herein is fifteen days. 
Re Je.nulis, Bulletin ·1346,· Iteni 10.. However, in view of the. fact :_ 
that the .similar violation qccurred mor.e than five years ago but · 
within.a ten-ye!lr period, five days .. will be added thereto, making 
a total suspension of· twenty days.; Five days will l?e re·mitted :fo:r 
the 'plea entered herein,, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of August 1960, 

·oRDEHED that.Plenary Retail .C6nsumption License C-530, 
issued by the Munio1pa1 Board of Alcoholic ~average ·control of 
the City of Jersey City to Ric.h~rd ·Jernstedt, for premises 114 . 
Charles Street, Jersey City., be .. ~d,the~ same ·is.hereby suspended 
for fifteen ( 15.) days, connnenoing at ··2-:"00 a.m., Tuesday,·· September 
6; 1960, and terminating at 2:00· :a•m•, Wednesday, September 21, 1960. · 

I', 


